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A special coroner acting as sheriff does not draw the sheriff’s salary.  The special coroner is entitled to the compensation of the coroner.  The Mobile County Commission determines the compensation of the coroner.





Dear Mr. Druhan:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.








QUESTION





	May a special coroner, who has been appointed solely to perform the duties of the sheriff until a successor is appointed or elected and does not hold another office of profit, receive compensation at the same rate as the sheriff during his or her time in the position?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	This Office has addressed the compensation of the coroner for discharg�ing the duties of the sheriff under section 11-5-5 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr., County Attorney, dated April 10, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-207.  The Shinn opinion reasoned as follows:





	The language of the statute states that the coroner must discharge the duties of the sheriff in certain situations.  There is no provision in the Code of Alabama for additional pay for discharging these duties.  This Office has previously opined that, in cities of less than 12,000 inhabitants, in case of the absence of the mayor, the functions of the office shall be exercised by the chairman pro tempore of the council.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Lee J. Wood, Mayor, City of Wetumpka, dated August 8, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00395.  That opinion noted that absence would include death of the mayor.  Id.  The chairman pro tempore does not succeed to the office of mayor, but exercises the functions of the office of mayor on a temporary basis, and the Code of Alabama contains no pro�vision permitting the chairman pro tempore to draw the mayor’s salary.  Id.  Likewise, the Code of Ala�bama contains no provision permitting the coroner to draw the sheriff’s salary.  The coroner is to fulfill the duties of the sheriff while still acting as coroner, and the coroner does not succeed to the office of sheriff.  ALA. CODE § 11-5-5 (1989).  Furthermore, a vacancy in the office of sheriff must be filled by appointment of the Governor for the unexpired term of such office.  ALA. CODE § 36-9-17 (1991).  It is the opinion of this Office that a coroner acting as sheriff does not draw the sheriff’s salary.





Shinn at 2-3 (emphasis added).





	The probate judge may appoint a special coroner to fill the position of coroner for emergency purposes and on a temporary basis under section 11-5-10 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable Cindy D. Neilson, Marengo County Judge of Probate, dated December 27, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-055.  Like section 11-5-5 discussed above, section 11-5-11 of the Code of Alabama similarly clarifies that “[a] special coroner must discharge the duties of the sheriff in such cases as the coroner is required . . .” without providing for additional pay for discharging those duties.  Ala. Code § 11-5-11 (1989).  Therefore, a special coroner acting as sheriff does not draw the sheriff’s sal�ary and is entitled to no more compensation than that to which the coroner is entitled.





	Act 76-651 is a general bill of local application that applies to Mobile County.  Section 4 of the act sets the compensation of the coroner at a salary of $6000 per year and a sum of $500 paid at the end of each year.  1976 Ala. Acts 651, 900.  That compensation, however, was applicable only through the term of the coroner elected at the 1976 general election.  Section 11 of the act further provides that, for terms of office following the term for which that election was held, “the governing body of the county . . . shall fix . . . the compensation of the coroner . . .”  Id. at 901.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the special coroner is entitled to the compensation set by the county commission for the coroner.








CONCLUSION





	A special coroner acting as sheriff does not draw the sheriff’s salary.  The special coroner is entitled to the compensation of the coroner.  The Mobile County Commission determines the compensation of the coroner.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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